

010

# RESULTS OF EXPLORATION WORK CONDUCTED ON THE CASE PEGMATITE STEELE TOWNSHIP

LARDER LAKE MINING DIVISION

NTS 32 E/4

James G. Burns Qual 634.476

December 1991

2.1445:



32E04SW0003 2.14451 STEELE

Ø10C

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

.

1	page
INTRODUCTION Property, Location and Access Previous Work	1 1 1
1991 PROGRAMME	2
GEOLOGY. Regional Setting. Lithological Descriptions. -Scapa Metasediments. -Case Granodiorite. -Case Pegmatite. -Diabase.	2 2 3 3 4 5
GEOPHYSICS Magnetometer Survey VLF Survey	5 5 5
ROCK SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS Assays/Analysis Pegmatite Evaluation Lithogeochemistry	6 6 7 8
DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	9
REFERENCES	10

## APPENDICES

Appendix	I.	Li Assays and Ta, Cs & Y Analysis of Pegmatite Grab Samples
Appendix	II.	Li Assay of a Spodumene Crystal
Appendix	III.	Whole Rock & Trace Element Analysis of Muscovite and Feldspar
Appendix	IV.	Whole Rock & Trace Element Analysis of Granite & Metasediment Samples

## LIST OF TABLES

Table	1.	Pegmatite	Dykes	s - Phys:	ica	l Data	<b>a</b> .		page • 4	¢
Table	2.	Pegmatite	Grab	Samples	-	Trace	Element	Summary.	. 6	

## LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1.	Location Mapafter page	1
Figure 2.	Property Geology 1:2500back pocket	
Figure 3.	Pegmatite Geology 1:500back pocket	
Figure 4.	Magnetometer Survey 1:2500back pocket	
Figure 5.	VLF Survey 1:2500back pocket	
Figure 6.	K/Cs vs Na O Diagram K-feldspar in Pegmatiteafter page	7
Figure 7.	Li, Rb & Cs Content of Muscovite & Feldspar - North Zoneafter page	8
Figure 8.	Li, Rb & Cs Content of Muscovite & Feldspar - Central Zoneafter page	8
Figure 9.	Li, Rb & Cs Content of Muscovite & Feldspar - South Zoneafter page	8

#### INTRODUCTION

#### Property, Location & Access

Four claims numbered L-1158639 to 1158542 comprise the property. It is located approximately 62 air kilometers northeast of Iroquois Falls in Steele Township, Larder Lake Mining Division. The north shore of Lake Abitibi lies about 10 km to the south. Case Lake is 1 km to the northwest (Figure 1).

Access to the property is easily attained by a network of logging haul roads that originate at Iroquois Falls. Of the 91 km to the property only the last 14 km, the section that departs from the main Trans-Limit Road, are not maintained.

### Previous Work

The current claims were staked "post for post" with former claims L-229568, 229569, 229570 & 300983 which had been staked in 1971 and surveyed in 1975. Len Darby of Timmins was the original holder who, in 1975, transferred the claims to a private company, Dex Ltd. According to a letter submitted in 1974 to the Mining Recorder, the intent of Dex was to evaluate the pegmatite for the possible production of phlogopite to supply the paint & electrical industries. The results of test work undertaken are not on file. However, it is known that between 1971 & 1975 the pegmatite outcrop was stripped & trenched, and that one hole 101 feet in length was drilled.

In 1987 the claims were allowed to lapse. A single claim was staked in 1989 by D. O'Reilly. No assessment work was recorded, and there is no evidence that any exploration was undertaken by that individual.

Dex still hold another 10 claims that adjoin to the east and south. Prior to surveying these claims in 1980 Dex stripped one area of pegmatite, and drilled one hole of 216' in length (no drill log on file; hole length determined from claim abstracts).

-1-

ζ	-	>	- 3			3			{			•		• • •		h	$\prec$		33			d	3	- ,	$\{ \mid$		1		- }	
ノド	СНА	LLI	ES		Gravel	PR			1			CAS	R R		<u>م</u> ع م •	- (	- - -		ĊĂŚE	- 1	X			- /	$\mathbf{r}$		=\[_	-71	ABBO	Ī
		,	Ì			ξ				-	1		1->	- <b>`</b>		-	m ,			-		$\sum$		7.		•	. A			_
	K		$\square$				ļ		Gra	vel Pit				<u> </u> `-	[ <u></u>			X	ź	, ·			22	F		my	5	. 4		
	12 1		Ę.	· . · . •				1		í.	· {	1		-			L'	{	{			5	JA A	Z			5			•
iravel Prt		1		1	2	$\overline{)}$	i.				i i c	1	<u>-</u>	-				- (	ta			اگر :	22					-		_
Ż	D A	1					<u>s</u>   \		]}				\			-	$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$			- 01			200		$\mathbf{N}$					
<u></u> جمہ ک	Gravel			<u>}</u>			Tran	s-Limi	t Ro	bađ			+	,	 				;-	 	· ·									
·				<u>n</u> {			$\sum$				<u> </u>		+-		<b> </b>	-	~~~	\			2		~ [ <u>}</u>							_
						f	<u> y</u> {		<u>.a</u>				5				-					j		Lake				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	$\frac{1}{2}$	/
	1		<u>د</u> {									<u>≥</u> ∑			/ کم	<u></u>			<del>کے Case</del> کے La	ke .	Pro	operty		inter de la constante de la co	1-				2000	
	25		<u>رم</u> }				المس <u>م</u>   مسر الإ		/	<u> </u>	<u>i</u>	.3 (		- 10e (		-							-			-			<u>}</u>	
EY	<u> </u>  `\		\ 			<u> </u>	 	/F	// PLIN	Y			<u> </u>	TELL				<sup>\$</sup> ́SТ	EELE					( <u>,</u> )) Z2			<u>/ - 8</u>		ine /	
-			~				▶		<u>\</u>	)   	יך כי ₹		 ******				Comm		!	61} 1/	- '		c	2				$\frac{1}{1}$	<u></u>	
Ĵ,				$\left  \begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 1 \\ 1 \\ \end{array} \right $		Circ	•			<u> ```````</u>	<u>k</u>				111	24				Whear	$\frac{\zeta}{\zeta}$							$\frac{1}{1}$		
		• • • • •	$\sim$						· • •				Aminik	-	Aumin,		,	}	·							<u>~</u>	- <u>+</u>		<u>(-  -</u>	224
			2				·	la i		-	es la	5	<u> </u>			Little Kaminist River	nakiva	<u>ر</u> د			<u>}</u>		$\downarrow$	Ĭ					e.g. Gravat	:   
EY.	<u> </u>	5				+ 5	N	Pl		ری ہے۔ کم ح				RI				5						×				-SCA	PA	-
					`	4	<u></u> λ		, v.		{		and and and		- 		••••			(			4	ě X		/	;	}	~~, 	_
/					، ۱۰ سیر ۱۰	<u> </u>						, it is it i	<u> </u>		<u>\</u>				STEE	LE					2.4+	+ <i>`</i>	- 、	-		
-1	3										and here	-	کم							$\sum_{i=1}^{n}$	<u> {</u>	•		<u>r</u>			]	$\searrow$	sur.	<i>,</i>
- , , r 	in the second		Circle						7	ζ.	Forming	+	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	51.15			``````	IVest	<i>'</i> }	<u>}</u>		~			، 'د · ۲			$\searrow$		
			<u>``</u>				K)	- / PI	/ [RV]	د الع		-		- -			BA	255-7 m x	Mace		~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	BM 270 m		Eades	-1	Bonis		بر دی م		•
							Shen			8			2			in'		Wes				0.					Depart	<u>ΒΟΣ</u>		•
			2	BM Law	Bush	/-	> ·	<.		BM	274.7 m	Ľ				· · · · ·		0		is and the second secon	ð						2749 m		BM 277-9	ر سار
	Notionel	5	26	3 m				-		1				U	= ار				Nor Bay	theast	-		`\	ļ	$\sim$ i	2				
	)	BM	267.6 m² 11	River	sin		No	rihwest		05	)		,,	5							Pai	the contract of the contract o		;		5	Balkam	5	Creet	- \
•••	1			Ţ.	Dokis		*	BJN			· · ·	ز.	(	Norther Buy	251	. Hailway				ا						- Jan	7-	5	12	<u>ب</u>
	RIVE					okis Point	t				د	8	-McD	ougal Poir	nt	2				1					'					
					- •		-	•				- /			· ·		•		•	•	1	1			. 1	1				



### 1991 PROGRAMME

The purposes of the efforts expended in 1991 were: - To map the pegmatite in detail in order to determine its outcrop extent, shape, zonation, etc.

- To map and sample the claims in an'effort to locate other pegmatites
- To ascertain if geophysical methods (magnetic & VLF surveys) might be applicable as an aide in the mapping of granite/ sediment and granite/pegmatite contacts or the controlling structures of the pegmatite.
- to determine, if only in a general way, the Li, Ta & Y potential of the pegmatite.

A base line was established along the central east-west survey line, and cross lines were run north-south by hip chain and compass. Line spacing was a nominal 100m over the property and 25m over the pegmatite outcrops, but the survey lines were used when convenient. A 20m station interval was used on all lines.

Figure 2 (1:2500) and Figure 3 (1:500) are geological maps of the property and the pegmatite. Results of the magnetometer survey, which was conducted in conjunction with the setting of the grid, and of the aborted VLF survey are presented in Figures 4 & 5 respectively.

Samples were collected of spodumene bearing pegmatitic material from the trenches, of "pairs" of muscovite & feldspar also from the trenches and of the granite & sediments. All were sent to Chemex Labs Ltd. in Mississauga for assay/analysis.

GEOLOGY

Regional Setting

Geological mapping of the area was conducted by S. Lumbers in 1959, and subsequently published in 1962 as Geological Report No. 8, accompanied by map 2018. In 1978 G.W. Johns compiled the data for the Burntbush Lake-Detour Lake Area (South Part), which includes Steele Township, and his map P.2243 was released in 1979.



A wedge of metasediments, termed the Scapa Metasediments, cross Steele Township along the southern contact of the batholith. They vary in thickness from 1/2 km on the west to greater than 5 km on the east.

A set of three roughly parallel pegmatite dykes, that are collectively known as the Case Pegmatite, strike obliquely to the batholith/sediment contact at about 60° NE. Maximum known dimensions of the largest body are 420m long by 30m wide. Each pegmatite displays complex zoning.

Lithological Descriptions

- Scapa Metasediments

The sediments outcrop in the southwest portion of the property, and cross it in an easterly to east southeasterly direction with a southward dip of 60° to 70°. Bedding may be crude to well defined, and individual bed range from 1-2 cm in thickness.

The unit is fine grained and schistose. Quartz, feldspar & biotite are its main constituents, and garnets are occasionally recognized. Staurolite is common in some beds and is easily identified on the weathered surface as 2cm diameter knobs. Originally, the rock was probably a graywacke.

## - Case Granodiorite

Granodioite is the dominant phase of the batholith near its contact. It is grayish pink in colour, massive, medium to coarse grained and equigranular. Quartz (20%), feldspar (70%) and biotite (10%) comprise the bulk of the its composition.

-3-

### - Case Pegmatite

As mentioned previously, a set of three roughly parallel dykes comprise the Case Pegmatite. They occur as a raised knob outcrop with a sharp, steep contact with the granodioite host. Quartz, feldspar, muscovite and spodumene are the main mineral constituents. Various physical data with respect to the individual dykes are presented in Table 1.

#### TABLE 1

Pegmatite Dykes - Physical Data

Dyke	Max Length in Outcrop	Max Thickness in Outcrop	Distance Between Dykes
North	100m	15m	20-
Central	420m	30m	20m
South	140m	10m	TOOM

All three dykes display mineralogical, and grain size zonation, and an attempt was made to subdivide the pegmatites on the basis of grain size of the main mineral components. The border zone is fine grained, rarely more than 2m thick, and composed of quartz, feldspar & muscovite. Only along the southern edge of the Central dyke does it display any continuity.

The average grain size of the coarse grain zone is of the order of 1-2cm. Spodumene concentrations are greatest here, and may be as high as 15-20%. Crystals are normally stubby with an average length of 3-7cm.

In the very coarse grained zone the quartz, feldspar & muscovite range from 2-5cm. Spodumene crystals are fewer in number and probably overall percentage, but may be as long as 50cm with a 5-7cm diameter.

The quartz core is composed essentially of quartz and feldspar with a "grain size" in excess of 5cm. The largest spodumene crystals up to 90cm in length are found in this zone

-4-

(Lumbers).

### - Diabase

No outcrops of diabase were observed during the course of mapping, but the presence of a dyke is inferred from the results of the magnetometer survey. The strike of the magnetic feature does not, however, conform to either of the dyke sets of the region.

### GEOPHYSICS

### Magnetometer Survey

As the flagged grid was being set the total magnetic field was read with a Geometrics model G816/826 magnetometer. Readings were corrected for diurnal drift by a system of base station looping.

With the exception of a linear magnetic high in the northern half of the property the magnetic relief across the claims is low and featureless. There is no correlation with mapped contacts.

The linear magnetic feature has a relief of 400 to 500 nT and a east southeast strike, and may represent a dyke possibly of diabase composition. However, the known dyke sets in the area strike either north northwest or northeast. Therefore, the magnetic feature may be an expression of a rock type other than diabase.

### VLF Survey

A VLF survey utilizing a Phoenix VLF-2 unit tuned to the Cutler, Maine transmitting station was commenced in an attempt to map any structural features that might cross the claims. Unfortunately the station signal was cut after only two lines had been completed thus forcing the survey to be aborted.

### ROCK SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS

### Assays/Analysis

There are no records of any assays or test work conducted on material taken from the Case Pegmatite. Therefore as a first step in an effort to evaluate the economic potential of the dykes 15 grab samples were selected from the pits, which had been blasted by previous claim holders, and assayed/analyzed for Li, Ta, Cs & Y. Ten samples were from the Central Zone, 2 form the Northern & 3 from the Southern. Sample locations are shown on Figures 2 & 3, and results are listed in Appendix I. Table 2 is a tabulation of some of the results.

A sixteenth sample, a single spodumene crystal with no adhering quartz or other mineral, was assayed for Li only. The Certificate of Assay is filed in Appendix II.

### TABLE 2

Pegmatite Grab Samples - Trace Element Summary

Highest Value & Zone	Li 1.20% (CZ)	Ta 638 ppm (NZ)	Cs 652 ppm (CZ)	Y 680ppm (CZ)
NZ -Av. Value	0.28%	406ppm	314ppm	223ppm
-Range	0.12-0.43%	174-638ppm	264-364ppm	155-290ppm
CZ -Av. Value	0.75%	157ppm	204ppm	152ppm
-Range	0.28-1.20%	36-434ppm	72-652ppm	16-680ppm
SZ -Av. Value	0.06%	34ppm	136ppm	200ppm
-Range	0.01-0.11%	26-40ppm	89-223ppm	110-270ppm
NZ = North Zon	e CZ = Ce	ntral Zone	SZ = South	Zone
Conversion Fac	tors: %Li to ppm Ta ppm Cs ppm Y	%L;0 to %Ta,0s to %Cs,0 to %Y,0,	: X 2.15 : X (1.22 x : X (1.06 x : X (1.27 x	0.0001) 0.0001) 0.0001)

Lithium values ranged to a high of 1.20% Li or 2.58% Li<sub>2</sub>O. As expected from visual estimates of spodumene content, the highest average value of 0.75% Li or 1.61% Li<sub>2</sub>O was obtained from the Central Zone. This value is as good as the average grade reported for other lithium (in spodumene) deposits in Canada (Cerny, 1991).

The spodumene crystal itself assayed 3.55% Li or 7.63% Li<sub>2</sub>O. Since the maximum possible amount of lithium in spodumene is 3.75% Li (8.03% Li<sub>2</sub>O) there is very little atomic substitution of lithium by sodium. The crystals may be considered as being 95% pure.

The maximum Ta value returned was 638ppm or 0.078% Ta<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>. This value must be considered interesting since the average grade currently being mined at Tanco is 0.166% Ta<sub>2</sub>O<sub>5</sub>(Scott).

#### Pegmatite Evaluation

Several methods have been devised to classify pegmatites as to their mineralogical potential (Cerny, 1982 pp. 477-485). One such method involves the plotting of K/Cs versus Na<sub>2</sub>O of potassium feldspars, while another utilizes the the Li, Rb & Cs values for potassium feldspar & muscovite. In both cases the rare element mineral assemblage that can be expected for the pegmatite can be determined from a comparison of plots of values for known dykes.

Ten samples of muscovite & feldspar pairs were collected; five from the Central Zone, two from the North and three from the South. To ensure that the samples were not contaminated and were as mono mineralic as possible, prior to shipment each was washed with nitric acid to remove any organic material and then hand picked. Analytical results may be found in Appendix III.

Figure 6 is a K/Cs versus NaLO diagram which was developed by Gordiyenko (Cerny, 1982), and which displays the various fields for pegmatite mineralogical grouping. The plots of the average values for the Central & South Zones are plotted as shown. Fields 2a & 2b are simply described as spodumene bearing & beryl bearing respectively. No plot was made for the North Zone since the potassium & sodium content of the feldspar samples analyzed indicate that the feldspars were most probably



2b Beryl Bearing

albites.

Figures 7, 8 & 9 are plots of the values of Li, Rb & Cs in muscovite & feldspar for the North, Central & South Zones respectively. For the North Zone the average values in the muscovite compare well with those for spodumene pegmatites with Li, Be, Cs & Ta mineralization. Values for the feldspar are suspect, again since the feldspar was sodium rather than potassium rich.

For the Central Zone all values in both muscovite and feldspar compare very favourably with spodumene pegmatites prospective for Li, Be, Cs & Ta mineralization. The comparison for the South Zone is also good except the average value for Li in feldspar is low.

### Lithogeochemistry

Geochemical dispersion halos for various elements normally enriched in pegmatitic fluid phases have been found to exist up to 250m from pegmatite bodies (Cerny, 1982). In an effort to locate other pegmatites that either do not outcrop or only subcrop, sixteen rock samples (nine of granite & seven of sediments) were collected during the course of geological mapping, and submitted for trace and/or whole rock analysis. Results are listed in Appendix IV. Although a few samples were anomalous in some elements all anomalous values can be explained by proximity to one of the known pegmatites.



G 8 - 91 Semi-Logarithmic, 5 Cycles X 10 to the inch. MADE IN CANADA

CROCRAI





8

(

### DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The Case Pegmatite has been shown to be a set of three individual bodies the largest of which has surface dimensions of 420m by 30m. Grab sample analytical results are interesting for both lithium and tantalum, but due to the coarse grained nature of pegmatites a totally unbiased sampling procedure is required to properly evaluate the body. Channel sampling of the outcrop would be one such method. Diamond drilling the pegmatite is another way that has the advantage of also providing some detail of the subsurface extent of the body.

Four NQ size holes, two each on two sections 100m apart, and totaling 660m are proposed. These are:

Hole No.	Coordinates	Direction	Angle	Length
C-1 C-2 C-3 C-4	350E 60N 325E 103N 263E 10N 239E 53N	150° 150° 150° 150°	-45° -45° -45°	120m 210m 120m 210m
	•			660m

Respectfully submitted

ames Sur

James G. Burns

## REFERENCES

Cerny, 1982	P. ed. Short Course in Granite Pegmatites in Science and Industry; Mineralogical Association of Canada, 555p.
Cerny, 1991	P. Rare-element Granite Pegmatites. Part 1: Anatomy and Internal Evolution of Pegmatite Deposits; Geoscience Canada, v.18, no.2, p.49-67.
Johns, 1979	G.W. Burntbush Lake-Detour Lake Area (Southern Part), District of Cochrane; Ontario Geological Survey, Prelim. Map P.2243, Geological Ser., scale 1:50,000. Geology 1978.
Lumbers	S.B.
1962	Geology of Steele, Bonis and Scapa Townships, District of Cochrane; Ontario Department of Mines, Report No. 8, 50p., accompanied by map 2018, scale 1:31,680.
Scott, 1991	D. Geological "Garbage Can" Serves Tanco Well; in The Northern Miner, v.77, no.41, (Dec. 16, 1991).

-10-

## APPENDIX I

## Li Assays and Ta, Cs & Y Analysis

of

Pegmatite Grab Samples



# Laboratoires Chemex Ltee.

Essayeurs \* Geochimistes \* Chimistes Analytique 175 Boul, Industriel C.P. 284, Rouyn, Quebec, Canada J9X 5C3 PHONE: 819-797-1922



190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8



A9121654

Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

С	ERTIFI	CATE A9121654			ANALYTICAL	PROCEDURES	6	
BURNS, J Project:	AMES	······································	CHEM	EX NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION	METHOD	DETECTION LIMIT	upper Limit
Samples This rep	submitte port was	ed to our lab in Rouyn, PQ. printed on 27-SEP-91.	3	56 15	Li %: HClO4-HNO3-HF digestion	AAS	0.01	100.0
	SAM	PLE PREPARATION						
CHEMEX	NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION						
205 294	15 15	Geochem ring to approx 150 mea Crush and split (0-10 pounds)	h					



# Laboratoires Chemex Ltee.

Essayeurs \* Geochimistes \* Chimistes Analytique 175 Boul, Industriel C.P. 284, Rouyn, Quebec, Canada J9X 5C3 PHONE: 819-797-1922 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8 \*\*

Project : Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS Page Namber :1 Total Pages :1 Certificate Date:27-SEP-91 Invoice No. :19121654 P.O. Number

4.				CERTIFIC	ATE OF A	NALYSIS	A91	21654	
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	PREP CODE	Li %							
·T-1A ·T-1B ·T-1C ·T-1C ·T-2 ·T-3	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	0.28 0.89 1.11 0.65 0.73							
-T-4A T-4B T-4C T-5 -7-6	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	0.60 1.20 0.64 0.68 0.43						·	
-7-7 .T-8 -7-9 T-10 .F-11	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	0.68 0.12 0.11 0.05 0.01							
			 					17 1 1	

CERTIFICATION: []. Son manini



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers 5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

A9121655

Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

С	ERTIFI	CATE A9121655				ANALYTIC/	AL PROCEDURES	3	
BURNS, J Project: P.O. # :	IAMES		CHEMEX	NUMBER SAMPLES		DESCRIPTION	METHOD	, DETECTION LIMIT	UPPER LIMIT
Samples This rej	submitt port was	ed to our lab in Rouyn, PQ. printed on 9-OCT-91.	151 158 801	15 15 15	Ta ppm: Tra Cs ppm: Tra Y ppm	ce rock, soil ce rock, soil	NAA NAA XRF	2.0 0.5 5	10000 10000 10000
	SAM	PLE PREPARATION							
CHEMEX	NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION							
299 289 288	15 15 15	Sample split from other certif X-RAY pellet prep charge NAA encapsulation/irradiation							
					·	ĸ			
	·.								



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers

5175 Timberlea Blvd., Misslssauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8



Project : Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

			· ,		(	CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A91216					
SAMPLE	PREP CODE '	Ta NAA ppm	Cs NAA ppm	ррш Х							
(T-1A -T-1B -T-1C -T-2 -T-3	299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289	172.0 120.0 434 244 36.0	106.5 250 102.0 249 72.0	58 185 85 230 16							
T-4A T-4B T-4C /T-5 (T-6	299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289	24.0 318 126.0 46.0 638	73.5 225 179.5 652 264	55 38 68 680 155							
T-7 T-8 T-9 T-10 T-11	299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289 299 289	52.0 174.0 40.0 26.0 36.0	133.5 364 223 89.5 94.0	105 290 270 110 220							
							·				

Actoriona fleicande

## APPENDIX II

## Lithium Assay of a Spodumene Crystal



Project: P.O. # :

CHEMEX CODE

294

205

# Laboratoires Chemex Ltee.

Essayeurs \* Geochimistes \* Chimistes Analytique 175 Boul, Industriel C.P. 284, Rouyn, Quebec, Canada J9X 5C3 PHONE: 819-797-1922

To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

A9121657

Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

## CERTIFICATE A9121657 **ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES BURNS, JAMES** CHEMEX CODE NUMBER DETECTION UPPER DESCRIPTION METHOD LIMIT LIMIT 356 Li %: HC104-HN03-HF digestion 1 AAS 0.01 100.0 Samples submitted to our lab in Rouyn, PQ. This report was printed on 27-SEP-91. SAMPLE PREPARATION NUMBER SAMPLES DESCRIPTION 1 Crush and split (0-10 pounds) 1 Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh



# Laboratoires Chemex Ltee.

Essayeurs \* Geochimistes \* Chimistes Analytique 175 Boul, Industriel C.P. 284, Rouyn, Quebec, Canada J9X 5C3 PHONE: 819-797-1922

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

\*\*

Page Number :1 Total Pages :1 Certificate Date: 27-SEP-91 Invoice No. :19121657 P.O. Numb

Project : Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

		<b></b>		 CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS			A9121657			
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	PREP CODE	Li %								
А	294 205	3.55	ч. 							
								<i>.</i>		
			· · ·				4			3
			,							
				1						
		· .								
				,					2	
						(	CERTIFICATIO	N.W.S	lantre	anini

## APPENDIX III

## Whole Rock & Trace Element Analysis

of

Muscovite and Feldspar

Method:

i) for 'f' series

-samples were washed using a wash brush and water -samples were placed in warm conc HNO3 for approx. 1.5 hours

-samples were scrubbed with a glassware scrub pad -samples were broken into small pieces using a geologic hammer

-the pure feldspar pieces were seperated, unpure pieces were broken smaller and any pure pieces were then picked out

- the pure feldspar fraction was crushed to -1/4" using a jaw crusher

-any non-feldspar fragments were removed

ii) for 'm' series

-using a sharp knife foreign mineral fragments (quartz, spodumene, and garnet(?)) were trimmed off

-the mica was split into thin sheets to remove non-mica intergrowths between mica sheets, and weathered/dirty sheets

-some samples were crushed to -1/4" and the mica was then picked out, and cleaned as above

Sample preparation performed by Scott Harper prior to shipment to clemer



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers 5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

#### Comments:

С	ERTIFI	CATE	A9122742
BURNS, J	JAMES	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Project: P.O. # :			
amples	submitte	ed to our lak	o in Mississauga, ON. 9-OCT-91.
	SAM	PLE PREP	ARATION
CHEMEX CODE	NUMBER SAMPLES		DESCRIPTION
299 285	10	Sample spli ICP - HF di	t from other certif
200			

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES											
CHEMEX CODE	NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION	METHOD	DETECTION LIMIT	upper Limit						
578 573 565 575 561 576 563 569 577 566 584 570 568 554 559 568 559 570 582 579 572 556 558	10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	Ag ppm: 24 element, rock & core Al %: 24 element, rock & core Be ppm: 24 element, rock & core Bi ppm: 24 element, rock & core Ca %: 24 element, rock & core Cd ppm: 24 element, rock & core Cr ppm: 24 element, rock & core Cr ppm: 24 element, rock & core Fe %: 24 element, rock & core Mg %: 24 element, rock & core Mg %: 24 element, rock & core Na %: 24 element, rock & core Na %: 24 element, rock & core Na %: 24 element, rock & core Ni ppm: 24 element, rock & core Ni ppm: 24 element, rock & core Sr ppm: 24 element, rock & core Fi \$: 24 element, rock & core P ppm: 24 element, rock & core Sr ppm: 24 element, rock & core Sn ppm: 24 element, rock & core Sn ppm: 24 element, rock & core Sn ppm: 24 element, rock & core	AAS ICP-AES	0.5 0.01 10 0.5 2 0.01 0.5 1 1 0.01 0.01 5 1 0.01 1 0.01 1 10 2 1 0.01 1 2	200 25.0 10000 10000 25.0 10000 10000 20.0 20.0 20.0 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000 10000						

•

A9122742



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers

5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8



Project :	
Comments:	

							CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS A9122742								
Sample	PREP CODE	Ag ppm AAS	Al % (ICP)	Ba ppm (ICP)	Be ppm (ICP)	Bi ppm (ICP)	Ca % (ICP)	Cd ppm (ICP)	Coppm (ICP)	Cr ppm (ICP)	Cu ppm (ICP)	Fe % (ICP)	K % (ICP)	Mg % (ICP)	Mn ppm (ICP)
T-01 "F" T-03 "F" T-04 "F" T-05 "F" T-06 "F"	299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285	< 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2	9.40 9.48 9.68 9.52 9.35	1000 610 40 60 790	2.5 3.0 2.0 2.0 7.0	< 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2	0.02 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.22	< 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5	2 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1	39 43 31 44 43	2 4 2 3 < 1	0.08 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05	9.51 9.55 9.76 9.81 3.98	0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01	15 10 20 20 35
T-07 "F" T-08 "F" T-09 "F" T-10 "F" T-11 "F"	299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285	< 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2 < 0.2	9.42 10.50 9.42 8.49 9.22	650 < 10 460 1460 2820	2.5 9.5 3.0 2.5 6.0	< 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2	< 0.01 0.36 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01	< 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5	< 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1	32 33 42 42 49	< 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1	0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05	10.05 0.21 9.54 8.76 9.34	< 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01	20 1070 25 10 15
NZ Av.			-										210		
CZ AV.													974		
ŠZ AV.													921		
											· ·				

CERTIFICATION S. Cangli



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers 5175 Timbertea Blvd Mississauga

5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806



190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

Page Number :1-B Total Pages :1 Certificate Date: 09-OCT-91 Invoice No. :19122742 P.O. Number

. . . . . . . . .

							CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS			/	A9122742				
SAMPLE	PREP CODE	Moppm (ICP)	Na % (ICP)	Ni ppm (ICP)	P ppm (ICP)	Pb ppm AAS	Sr ppm (ICP)	Ti % (ICP)	V ppm (ICP)	W ppm (ICP)	Zn ppm (ICP)				
T-01 "F" T-03 "F" T-04 "F" T-05 "F" T-06 "F"	299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285	< 1 2 1 1 < 1	1.30 1.31 1.37 1.25 5.12	1 1 1 2 1	60 60 90 50 10	36 38 36 40 20	326 270 144 170 108	< 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01	< 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1	< 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10	< 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2				
T-07 *F* T-08 *F" T-09 *F" T-10 *F" T-11 *F"	299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285 299 285	< 1 < 1 1 1 2	1.21 7.79 1.50 1.29 1.36	< 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1	< 10 < 10 60 < 10 < 10	40 16 36 30 36	333 49 226 379 610	< 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01	< 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1 < 1	< 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10	< 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 < 2 2				
NZ			645												
CZ			129												
SZ			138												
												0			
										CE		N: <u>/</u> .	(an	di	



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers 5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

A9122741

Comments:

CI	ERTIFI	CATE A9122741		ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES											
BURNS, J/ Project: P.O. # :	AMES		CHEMEX CODE		DESCRIPTION	METHOD	DETECTION LIMIT	Upper Limit							
Samples This rep	submitte port was	ed to our lab in Mississauga, ON. printed on 30-OCT-91.	27 30 151 158	20 20 20 20	Li ppm: HClO4-HNO3-HF digestion Rb ppm: HClO4-HNO3-HF digestion Ta ppm: Trace rock, soil Cs ppm: Trace rock, soil	aas aas naa naa	1 1 2.0 0.5	1000 10000 10000 10000							
	SAM	PLE PREPARATION													
CHEMEX CODE	NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION													
205 294 232 288	0520Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh0420Crush and split (0-10 pounds)03220PERCHLORIC-NITRIC-HYDROFLUORIC D03820NAA encapsulation/irradiation														
	]														
					·		•								



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers

5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8



Project :
Comments:

.

					i	CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS			A91	A9122741			
SAMPLE	PREP CODE	Li ppm	Rb ppm	Ta NAA ( ppm f	cs NAA								
T-01 "F" T-03 "F" T-04 "F" T-05 "F" T-06 "F"	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	74 48 66 110 36	3400 4000 6000 5500 2500	< 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 4.0 8.0	323 469 1320 1400 405								
T-07 "F" T-08 "F" T-09 "F" T-10 "F" T-11 "F"	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	66 12 36 33 26	4100 57 3000 3100 2400	2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0 < 2.0	424 6.0 160.0 140.5 137.0								
T-01 "M" T-03 "M" T-04 "M" T-05 "M" T-06 "M"	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	2700 2700 2700 2000 1700	6500 6500 5900 6900 5400	126.0 138.0 134.0 332 330	1225 1440 1460 1385 819								
T-07 "M" T-08 "M" T-09 "M" T-10 "M" T-11 "M"	205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294	2800 2800 1800 1800 2300	6900 6800 4700 5100 4900	130.0 544 152.0 128.0 62.0	1395 491 559 594 405								
									•				
		}											
	II	]	<u> </u>			 	l		tai	ABich	ler		

.

## APPENDIX IV

Whole Rock and Trace Element Analysis

of

Granite and Metasediment Grab Samples



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers 5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806



To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

## CERTIFICATE

A9121656

**BURNS, JAMES** 

Project: P.O. # :

Samples submitted to our lab in Rouyn, PQ. This report was printed on 24-SEP-91.

`	SAM	PLE PREPARATION
CHEMEX	NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION
205 294 200	9 9 9	Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh Crush and split (0-10 pounds) Whole rock fusion
* NOTE	1.	

Code 1000 is used for repeat gold analyses It shows typical sample variability due to coarse gold effects. Each value is correct for its particular subsample.

#### **ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES** CHEMEX NUMBER DETECTION UPPER SAMPLES CODE DESCRIPTION METHOD LIMIT LIMIT 594 9 A1203 %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 542 9 BaO %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 588 9 CaO %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 586 9 Fe2O3(total) %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 821 9 K20 %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 593 9 MgO %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 596 ٩ MnO %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 599 9 Na2O %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 597 P205 %: Whole rock ICP-AES 9 0.01 99.99 SiO2 %: Whole rock 592 ICP-AES 0.01 9 99.99 595 9 TiO2 %: Whole rock ICP-AES 0.01 99.99 475 9 L.O.I. %: Loss on ignition FURNACE 0.01 99.99 540 Total % CALCULATION 0.01 105.00 9 894 9 Cr ppm 50 N/A 973 9 Nb ppm ICP 5 10000 1067 9 Rb ppm 50 N/A 898 9 Sr ppm 50 N/A 974 9 Y ppm ICP 5 10000 978 9 ICP 5 Er ppm 10000

A9121656



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers

5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada Ł4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806

To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

\*\*

Page Number :1 Total Pages :1 Certificate Date: 24-SEP-91 Invoice No. 19121656 Invoice No. P.O. Numbe

Project : Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

											CE	ERTIF	CATE	OF AN	ALYSI	S	A	9121	656		
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	PRI COI	2P DE	A1203 %	Ba0 %	Ca0 %	Fe203 %	к20 ¥	Mg0 ફ	Mn0 Ş	Na20 &	P205 %	Si02 %	Ti02 %	LOI TOT %	AL ( \$ PI	Cr Man p	Nb Pm	Rb ppm	Sr ppa	y Ppm	Zr ppm
2 3 4 7 8	205 205 205 205 205 205	294 294 294 294 294 294	16.00 17.28 17.29 15.48 17.73	0.16 0.16 0.11 0.25 0.09	1.46 3.03 2.84 1.61 2.04	2.42 2.41 2.21 1.40 1.49	2.06 1.78 2.00 3.94 1.52	0.61 0.67 0.64 0.19 0.37	0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02	5.42 5.90 5.97 4.47 6.58	0.11 0.15 0.16 0.09 0.10	70.81 68.04 67.54 74.06 70.03	0.21 0.27 0.26 0.07 0.15	1.05 100. 0.69 100. 0.79 99. 0.58 102. 0.77 100.	35 2 40 1 82 15 2 90 2	22 14 7 13 10	9 7 50 6 7	189 76 50 121 114	820 1160 963 506 879	24 10 5 14 14	142 165 153 59 141
9 10 14 16	205 205 205 205	294 294 294 294	18.04 17.99 17.30 17.09	0.09 0.09 0.10 0.09	2.85 2.71 2.35 2.44	1.40 1.25 1.15 1.18	1.42 1.37 2.02 1.83	0.24 0.25 0.21 0.25	0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01	6.83 6.92 6.30 6.05	0.11 0.09 0.07 0.09	70.04 70.04 70.30 70.14	0.17 0.13 0.11 0.12	0.79 102. 0.45 101. 0.10 100. 0.08 99.	00 30 < 00 37 <	5 5 5 5	7 6 6 8	30 28 51 81	1055 1015 816 868	< 5 < 5 < 5 9	167 150 125 132
								·								SG	ampi ran:	les c ite	f		
											•							- -			

CERTIFICATION:





Page Number 1 Total Pages 1 Certificate Date27-DEC-91 Invoice No. H9128008 P.O. Number NONE Account :



**Chemex Labs Ltd.** Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers

212 Brooksbenk Ave., North Vancouver British Columbia, Cenada V7J 2C1 PHONE: 604-984-0221

To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

Project : Commente: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

					CERTIFIC	ATE OF	ANALYSIS	B A9	126096	
SANPLE DESCRIPTION	PRE	P Li E ppm	Be ppm							
2 3 4 7 8	214 2 214 2 214 2 214 2 214 2 214 2	32     240       32     260       32     390       32     174       32     132	3.7 2.2 1.4 2.3 1.5							
9 10 14 16	214 2 214 2 214 2 214 2 214 2	32 38 32 28 32 68 32 300	1.1 1.2 1.2 1.4							
					-					



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers 5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806 To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

## CERTIFICATE

A9121658

BURNS, JAMES

Project: P.O. # :

Samples submitted to our lab in Rouyn, PQ. This report was printed on 9-OCT-91.

	SAMPLE PREPARATION					
CHEMEX	NUMBER SAMPLES	DESCRIPTION				
294 205 232 288 289	7 7 7 7 7	Crush and split (0-10 pounds) Geochem ring to approx 150 mesh PERCHLORIC-NITRIC-HYDROFLUORIC D NAA encapsulation/irradiation X-RAY pellet prep charge				

#### **ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES** CHEMEX NUMBER SAMPLES DETECTION UPPER DESCRIPTION METHOD LIMIT LIMIT Be ppm: HC104-HN03-HF digestion B ppm 34 7 AAS 0.1 1000 40 7 NAA 5 10000 7 158 Cs ppm: Trace rock, soil NAA 0.5 10000 21 7 F ppm: Carbonate-nitrate fusion SPECIFIC ION 20 10000 Ta ppm: Trace rock, soil Rb ppm: HC104-HN03-HF digestion 151 7 NAA 2.0 10000 7 AAS 10000 30 1 801 7 Y ppm XRF 10000 5

A9121658



Analytical Chemists \* Geochemists \* Registered Assayers

5175 Timberlea Blvd., Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L4W 2S3 PHONE: 416-624-2806

To: BURNS, JAMES

190 GRAYE CRESCENT TIMMINS, ON P4N 8K8

.



**F** 

Project : Comments: ATTN: JAMES BURNS

					(	CERTIFIC	ATE OF A	NALYSIS	A9121658
SAMPLE	PREP CODE	Be ppm	B ppm	Cs NAA ppm	F ppm	Ta NAA ppm	Rb ppm	Y ppm	
1 5 6 11 12	294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205 294 205	1.1 1.2 0.5 2.0 0.6	<pre>&lt; 5     40     35     5     45</pre>	14.5 9.5 8.5 37.5 6.0	300 620 460 850 400	<pre>x &lt; x &lt;</pre>	114 88 114 118 82	20 18 24 20 18	
13 15	294 205 294 205	1.1 0.7	5 25	10.0 2.5	420 390	< 2.0 < 2.0	38 88	16 20	
									Samples of Metasediments

Ontario       Mining Act         Personal immentities collection sho Sudbury, Ontario,       Image: Collection sho Sudbury, Ontario,         Instructions:       32E045W0003 2.14451 streeLe         Seconder.       - A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.         - A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.         - Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.         - A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form         Janees       Jurn         Address       190         Janees       Jurn         Address       190         From:       Streef         Streef       Township/Area         Stree Law       Township/Area         Stree Law       Township/Area         Verk :       ned (Check One Work Group Only)         If       Image: Stree Law         Mining Division       Stree Law         Datas       From:       Stree Stree Law         Verk :       ned (Check One Work Group Only)         If       Image: Stree Law       M         Datas       From: Stree Law       Stree Law         Mining Division       From: Stree Law       Stree Law         Image: Stree Law       M	UMENT No. Dr. Correspondence. Questions above the work or consult the Mining from. Norm. No. 1/3 825 Nephone No. 70 5 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 583
Personal internation with a second s	twork or consult the Mining 101  correspondence. Questions above twork or consult the Mining twork or consult the Mining $1/3 825Nephone No.705 - 268 - 4660or G Plan No.M - 593$
The collection sho Budbury, Ontario, Instructions: 32E045W20203 2.14451  STEELE 32E045W20203 2.14451  STEELE 32E045W203 2.14451  STEELE	hes, Fourth Floor, 159 Cedar Street t work or consult the Mining form. ient No. 1/3 825 ilephone No. 70 5 - 268 - 466 d or G Plan No. M - 593
Instructions:       32E045W0003 2.14451 STEELE       900         Recorder.       A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.         - Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.       - A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form         Recorded Holder(s)       Janees       Jurn         Address       190       Gray e       Timmin (         Mining Division       Lander       Lander       M         Dates       May 2 (5/2)       Township/Area       M         Work       From:       St (5/2)       To:       Sept 9/1%         Work       Index (Check One Work Group Only)       To:       Sept 9/1%         If Gray       Invery       Geological (plus assay())       gas phyrical         Prime       Invery       Geological (plus assay())       gas phyrical         R       ation       RECEIVED	t work or consult the Mining form. ient No. 1/3 825 ilephone No. 705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 583
Asseparate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group.         - Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate.         - A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form         Recorded Holder(s)         Janes         Janes         190       Graye         190       Graye         Address         Work         Performed         From:       Say 17 19         Dates       Mark From:         Streek       Mork         To:       Streek         Mork :       Township/Area         Streek       Mork         To:       Streek         Mork :       Township/Area         Streek       Mork         To:       Streek         Mork :       Township/Area         Streek       Mork Streek         To:       Streek         Mork :       Township/Area         Streek       Mork Streek         To:       Streek         Mork :       Township/Area         Streek       Mork Streek         Mork :       Town Streek         Town Streek       Streek         Mork :	t work or consult the Mining form. ient No. 1/3 825 slephone No. 705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 583
- A separate copy of this form must be completed for each Work Group. - Technical reports and maps must accompany this form in duplicate. - A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form Recorded Holder(s) James Aurna Nddress 190 Graye Gr, Trimmin ( Drt PVN & Kt 190 Graye Gr, Trimmin ( Drt PVN & Kt Vining Division Larder Lake Township/Area Work From: Sup 75/ Work From: Sup 75/ Vork for the d (Check One Work Group Only) 100 Type 100 Type 100 Graye Geological ( plus assay() , geo phy sized R ation RECEIVED	Drm. ient No. 1/3 825 ilephone No. 705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 583
- A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form in depicate. - A sketch, showing the claims the work is assigned to, must accompany this form in depicate. Tares Jurns Address J90 Graye Gr, Timmin ( Drt PUN & K & M Alining Division Larder Lake Township/Area Dates From: Sup 7/60 Performed From: Sup 7/60 Dec 20 (97 Vork : med (Check One Work Group Only) Type I Gr Inverse Geological ( plus assay () , geo physical Piter Internet Received R ation RECEIVED	Drm. ient No. $1/3 \ 825$ ilephone No. 705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 583
Recorded Holder(s) Janes Surns Address Address 190 Graye Gr, Timmin i Ont PUNSK 190 Graye Gr, Timmin i Ont PUNSK Mining Division Larder Lake Dates Work From: Sup 17/9, Work From: Sup 17/9, Dates 20/9, Nork 1 Ded (Check One Work Group Only) 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10	ient No. <i>1/3</i> 825 ilephone No. 705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. <i>M</i> - 583
Address Address 190 Graye Cr., Timmin i Ont PUNSKS Vining Division Larder Lake Township/Area Steek M Dates Work Performed From: Sup 7/10 Data 30/97 Vork : med (Check One Work Group Only) ID IN IN Performed R ation RECEIVED Compared Tomin a i Ont Public Steek M Steek Steek M Steek M Steek M Steek Steek M Steek M Steek Steek M Steek M Steek Steek M Steek Steek Steek M Steek Steek Steek Steek M Steek St	1/3 823 plephone No. 705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 593
190     Graye     Graye     Timminic     Graye     Township/Area       Vining Division     Larder     Lake     Township/Area     M       Dates     Angelfy     To:     Steele     M       Work     From:     Suprising     To:     Spring       Performed     From:     Suprising     To:     Spring       Vork:     Dec 20 (9)     Dec 20 (9)       Vork:     Dec 20 (9)     Dec 20 (9)       In     Dec 20 (9)     Type       In:     Dec 20 (9)     Type       In:     Dec 20 (9)     Type       In:     Dec 20 (9)     Type       R     ation     RECEIVED	705 - 268 - 4660 or G Plan No. M - 593
Dates Vork From: Sup 77/57 Performed Vork formed Performed Pe	M - 593
Vork     From:     Sup (R/S)       Vork     From:     Sup (R/S)       Vork     Dec 20/90       Vork     Dec 20/90 <td></td>	
Vork for the character of the second	
Type       In     Invey       B     ation       RECEIVED	
Ge     Invey     Geological (plus assay(), geo physical       Phone     Investig       Investig     RECEIVED       Received     Received	
Phone     Phone       Inc     Decision       R     ation       RECEIVED	
R ation RECEIVED	
C +borized	
JAN 3 0 1002	
Assavs	
Assignment from MINING LANDS BRANC	₩
Reserve	
Persons and Survey Company Who Performed the Work (Give Name and Address of Authon Name Address	or of Report)
Tance Buchy Author as above	an an an Managang ang A
A set in Know a set	
Hinn Marie Learny as above	
attach ( ) le lf necessary)	
hadh a st Danafielel internet. I Can Note No. 1 on revene side	
I certify that at the time the work was performed, the claims covered in this work Date Recorded He	older or Agent (Signature)
report were recorded in the current holder's name or held under a beneficial interest Ton 7/52 for	in hurm
	-
Certification of Work Report	toesed same during and/or after
its completion and annexed report is true.	
The sharps furns The min let PUNSKI	c.
elepone Date Certified By (Signature)	
elepone 705 58-4660 Date fa 7/92 Certified By (Signature) Jame Mus	<u>、</u>
Telepone 705 58-4660 Date La 7/92 Certified By (Signature) For Office Use Only	
Total Value Cr. Recorded     Date Part / FZ     Certified By (Signature)       Total Value Cr. Recorded     Date Recorded     Mining Recorder	Biamp E
Telepone     Date     Date     Certified By (Signature)       70 f     58 - 4660     4a 7/92     0 mm     1 mm       For Office Use Only     Date Recorded     Mining Recorder     Received to the former       Total Value Cr. Recorded     Date Recorded     Mining Recorder     Received to the former       Deemed Approval Date     Date Approved     Date Approved     Date Approved	Stamp KE
Telepone     Date     Date     Certified By (Signature)       70 f     58-4660     4a 7/92     Jame Mun       For Office Use Only     Date Recorded     Mining Recorder     Received to the second t	StampicE
Telepone     Date     Date     Certified By (Signature)       70 Г     58-4660     4a 7/92     Jame Mun       For Office Use Only     Date Recorded     Mining Recorder     Received at the second a	StamplicE 1011 PPI S OU

T)

2

Work Report Number for Applying Reserve	Claim Number (see Note 2)	Number of Claim Units	Value of Assessment Work Done on this Claim	Value Applied to this Claim	Value Assigned from this Claim	Reserve: Work to be Claimed at a Future Date	ite from
	L-1158629	1	\$ 1067	A 1062			e indica
	L-115-8640	1	\$ 1060	\$ 1060			, pleas
	L-115-8641	1	\$ 1060	\$ 1060			aletions
	6-1158642	1	\$ 1060	\$ 1060		•	such de
							acts of wing: ented.
							rse effr ie follo ards. f work. mpleme
							le adve be of th backw aport of
							mize th $(r)$ or $(r)$ or king the theorem of this relation one with the theorem of theorem of theorem of the theorem of theorem of theot th
							to mini e mark last, v uined ir appen
							n order Pleas I listed s conte tached priority
							back. Ir credits ne claim Il claim Il claim the at rice of
							be cut l tion of with tr over al ized or ized or cho
-							rt may e delei tarting qualty is prior ified yc
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •							is repor brize th back s back a back a back a
							ig in th to prive be cut be cut tave no
;	· .						u wish u wish are to are to are to
							ou are uims yo redits redits redits ent tha
	4		4242	12			
	Total Number of Claims		Total Value Work Done	Total Value Work Applied	Total Assigned From	Total Reserve	E GIO - KG

Date

Signature

Note 2: If work has been performed on patented or leased land, please complete the following:

I certify that the recorded holder had a beneficial interest in the patented or leased land at the time the work was performed.

0241 (03/91)

-

Ministry of Northern Development Mines



## **Statement of Costs** for Assessment Credit

## Etat des coûts aux fins du crédit d'évaluation

## Mining Act/Lol sur les mines

Personal information collected on this form is obtained under the authority of the Mining Act. This information will be used to maintain a record and ongoing status of the mining claim(s). Questions about this collection should be directed to the Provincial Manager, Minings Lands, Ministry of Northern Development and Mines, 4th Floor, 159 Cedar Street, Sudbury, Ontario P3E 6A5, telephone (705) 670-7264.



Les renseignements personnels contenus dans la présente formule sont recueillis en vertu de la Loi sur les mines et serviront à tenir à jour un registre des concessions minières. Adresser toute quesiton sur la collece de ces renseignements au chef provincial des terrains miniers, ministère du Développement du Nord et des Mines, 159, rue Cedar, 4<sup>9</sup> étage, Sudbury

## 1. Direct Costs/Coûts directs

Туре	Description	Amount Montant	Totais Totai globai
Wages Salaires	Labour Main-d'oeuvre	800	
	Field Supervision Supervision sur le terrain	1100	1900
Contractor's and Consector	Type Assays	1912	
Fees Droits de l'entrepreneur	Sample Prep	113	
et de l'expert- conseil			2025
Supplies Used Fournitures utilisées	Туре		
Equipment Rental Locatio matéric			
	Total Di Total des coú	rect Costs Its directs	3925

Note: The recorded holder will be required to verify expenditures claimed in this statement of costs within 30 days of a request for verification. If verification s not made, the Minister may reject for assessment work all or period the assessment work submitted. RECEIVED

### **Filing Discounts**

- Work filed within two years of completion is claimed at 100% of 1. the above Total Value of Assessment Credit.
- Work filed three, four or five years after completion is claimed at 2. 50% of the above Total Value of Assessment Credit. See calculations below:

Total Value of Assessment Credit	Total Assessment Claimed
× 0.50 =	

## **Certification Verifying Statement of Costs**

I hereby ce

that the amounts shown are as accurate as possible and these costs were incurred while conducting assessment work on the lands shown on the accompanying Report of Work form.

that as \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ Recorded holder, Agent, Position in Company) I am authorized

to make this certification

(Ontario) P3E 6A5, téléphone (705) 670-7264.

## 2. Indirect Costs/Coûts Indirects

\*\* Note: When claiming Rehabilitation work Indirect costs are not allowable as assessment work. Pour le remboursement des travaux de réhabilitation, les

coûts indirects ne sont pas admissibles en tant que trava	ux
d'évaluation.	

Туре	Description	Amount Montant	Totais Total global				
Transportation Transport	Type Imilage	97-					
	igas	24 -					
	Shipping	33 -					
	Lommunications	27-					
			181				
Food and Lodging Nourriture et hébergement	food & Aicle sumplies		136				
Mobilization and Demobilization Mobilisation et démobilisation							
	Sub Total of Indi Total partiel des coût	rect Costs s Indirects	317				
Amount Allowable ( Montant admissible	Amount Allowable (not greater than 20% of Direct Costs) Montant admissible (n'excédant pas 20 % des coûts directs)						
Total Value of Asse (Total of Direct and / indirect costs)	4242						

Note : Le titulaire enregistré sera tenu de vérifier les dépenses demandées dans le présent état des coûts dans les 30 jours suivant une demande à cet effet. Si la vérification n'est pas effectuée, le ministre peut rejeter tout ou une partie des travaux d'évaluation présentés.

# JAN 3 0 1992

1. Les travaux déposés dans les deux ans suivant leur achèvement sont MINING LANDS BRANUTA's à 100 % de la valeur totale susmentionnée du crédit d'évaluation.

> 2. Les travaux déposés trois, quatre ou cinq ans après leur achèvement sont remboursés à 50 % de la valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation susmentionné. Voir les calculs ci-dessous.

Evaluation totale demandée Valeur totale du crédit d'évaluation .  $\times 0,50 =$ 

## Attestation de l'état des coûts

J'atteste par la présente :

que les montants indiqués sont le plus exact possible et que ces dépenses ont été engagées pour effectuer les travaux d'évaluation sur les terrains indiqués dans la formule de rapport de travail ci-joint.

Et qu'à titre de\_\_\_\_\_je suis autorisé (titulaire enregistré, représentant, poste occupé dans la compagnie)

à faire cette attestation.

Signakor Date 92 a ZI A.

Nota : Dans cette formule, lorsqu'il désigne des personnes, le masculin est utilisé au sens neutre.



Ministry of<br/>Northern Development<br/>and MinesMinistère du<br/>Développement du Nord<br/>et des MinesGeoscience Approvals Section<br/>Mining Lands Branch<br/>159 Cedar Street, 4th Floor<br/>P3E 6A5<br/>Sudbury, Ontario<br/>P3E 6A5

Toll Free: 1-800-465-3880 Telephone: (705) 670-7264 Fax: (705) 670-7262

Our File: 2.14451 Your File: W9280-00001

Mining Recorder Ministry of Northern Development and Mines 4 Government Road East Kirkland Lake, Ontario P2N 1A2

March 3,1992

Dear Sir:

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF ASSESSMENT WORK SUBMITTED ON MINING CLAIMS L 1158639 ET AL STEELE TOWNSHIP.

The assessment work credits for the Geological survey, section 12, Geophysical survey, section 14, and Assays section 17 Mining Act Regulations, submitted on the above work report have been approved as of March 3, 1992.

Please indicate this approval on your records.

Yours sincerely,

Zon Coa

Ron C. Gashinski Senior Manager, Mining Lands Branch Mines and Minerals Division

√TAA/jl
Enclosures:

cc: <u>Assessment Files Office</u> Toronto, Ontario Resident Geologist Kirkland Lake, Ontario





LEGEND 4) Matic Dyke : interred from magnetics 3) Peymatite 2) Granite 1) Metasediments The bedding 1(T-it french .3) location of sample for trace element

- <u>-</u>

ш

and for whole rock analysis

Szo , Tree species with max arorage size (cm; P30")

\_\_\_\_ Contact Delined \_\_\_\_ Contact Mapped

1

100 M E - L Catie L Case Pegmatite Steele Township 32 E/4 Geology JGB. 1:2500 Sept 16/91 Figure 2



3)	Pegmatite	
	BZ	border zone
	cg	coarse grained ~1-3 cm
	vcg	very coarse grained 3t cm
	QC	quartz core
<b>⊖</b> ->	Proposed	Drill it
)·( T-6	trench	with grab sample location
	Contact Contact	assumed the
		Case Pegmatite
		Steele Township 32 E/4
		Geology
		1:500 TGB







**؟** .

ىر بىر

•• **\*\* \***• ••

•



100 m

2.14451

.

Case Pegmatite Steele Township 32 E/4 VLF-em Survey 1:2500 J.G.B. Sept. 16/91 Figure 5

Line 6t60E

<u>\_\_\_\_</u>